Wiltshire Council

——— e —

AGENDA

Meeting: Corsham Area Board

Place: The Pound Arts Centre, Pound Hill, Corsham, SN13 9HX
Date: Thursday 20 July 2023

Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of: Box, Colerne, Corsham and Lacock

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the
opportunity to do so.

If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please
contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Networking opportunity from 6:30pm.

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Max Hirst, direct line 01225
71821501225718215 or email max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Corsham Ladbrook

Clir Helen Belcher (OBE), Corsham Pickwick
Clir Dr Brian Mathew, Box & Colerne

Clir Derek Walters, Corsham Without


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes
within the Council.

By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.

Parking
To find car parks by area follow this link.
Public Participation
Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of the items for discussion. The
Area Boards welcome public participation and the Chairman will try to ensure that
everyone has the opportunity to participate where possible. To discuss matters not on

the agenda, please contact the officer named on the front page, ahead of the meeting.

For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution.

The full constitution can be found at this link.
Our privacy policy is found here.

For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for
details

Area Board Officers

Strategic Engagement & Partnerships Manager (SEPM) — ros.griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk
Area Board Delivery Officer — louisa.young@wiltshire.gov.uk
Democratic Services Officer - max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 2


https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=tgq%2B75eqKuPDwzwOo%2BRqU%2FLEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fparking-car-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Democracy%20Privacy%20Policy&ID=5980&RPID=33929105

Items to be considered

Welcome and Introductions

The Chair will welcome everyone to the meeting.

1 Apologies for Absence
To receive any apologies for absence.
2 Minutes

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7
June 2023.

3 Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted
by the Standards Committee.

4 Chairman's Updates

The Chairman will give an update on outcomes and actions arising from
previous meetings of the Area Board:

e Five to Thrive
5 Information Items (Pages 1 - 28)

The Board is asked to note the following Information items:

Community First
Healthwatch Wiltshire
Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System)
Wiltshire Council Consultation Portal
Wiltshire Council Information Items:
o Special School Developments
o Wiltshire AGE UK Newsletter
o PCCs across the Southwest launch new rural crime survey and
quarterly newsletter
o Update on the Council's activity and progress on the Climate
Emergency
o Multiply - Online Courses
o Local Plan

6 Partner and Community Updates (Pages 29 - 58)

Verbal Updates
To receive any verbal updates from representatives, including:

a) Wiltshire Police — Inspector Pete Foster

Page 3



https://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/kse

10

b) Fire & Rescue — Station Manager Dean Hoskins

c) Town & Parish Council Nominated Representatives
d) Corsham Climate Action — Adam Walton

e) Pound Arts

Written Updates
The Board is asked to note the following written and online updates attached
to the agenda:
e PC Updates
e Campus Update — Implementation of parking restrictions and
EV chargers

Corsham Health Centre Update (Pages 59 - 78)

Fiona Slevin-Brown

Wiltshire Integrated Care Alliance Director, and BSW ICB Executive Lead for
Primary Care NHS Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire
Integrated Care Board (ICB)

Greensquare Accord

To receive a presentation on Greensquare from Clare Cotterill and David
Loon.

Area Board Priority Areas Update

Update on our Priority Areas:

e Youth engagement and positive activity opportunities (Clir Helen
Belcher)

e Addressing climate change (Cllr Derek Walters)

e Promoting wellbeing and reducing social isolation in older and
vulnerable people (Cllr Brian Mathew)

e Supporting the local economy (ClIr Ruth Hopkinson)

Area Board Funding (Pages 79 - 82)

To note the remaining budgets and to consider any applications for
funding, as detailed in the attached report and summarised below:

Officer: Ros Griffiths, Strategic Engagement & Partnerships
Manager

Remaining Budgets:

Community Area

Grant Older & Vulnerable Young People

£13,027.00 £7,603.00 £4,533.34

Community Area Grants:

Page 4




11

RefiLink | Grant Details Amount
Requested
ABG1241 Co_rsham Area Board_- Climbing Wall at £500
Thingley Travellers Site
ABG1255 Corsham Orcas - Corsham Orcas Timing £5000
blocks
1st Neston and Box Scout Group -
ABG1258 Establishment of new Scout Troop in £500
Box
Young People Grants:
Refllink | Grant Details Amount
Requested
ABG1253 Thg Stay Safe Initiative CIC - The 2024 £795
Digital Empowerment Programme

Delegated Funding

The Board is asked to note any funding awards made under the Delegated
Funding Process, by the Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager,
between meetings due to matters of urgency.

Further information on the Area Board Grant system can be found
here.

Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG)

To note the minutes and consider any recommendations arising from the last
LHFIG meeting held on 19 July, as set out in the attached report.

Report to follow.
Further information on the LHFIG process can be found here.
Close
The next meeting of Corsham Area Board will be held on 12 October 2023.
For information on applying for a grant or grant application deadlines for

these meetings, contact the Area Board Delivery Officer,
louisa.young@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 5



https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6149/Local-Highway-and-Footway-Improvement-Groups
mailto:louisa.young@wiltshire.gov.uk




Community First Update — June 2023

Community First Coronation Celebrations

Saturday 6th May 2023 marked the historic Coronation of His Majesty King Charles Ill and Her Majesty
Queen Camilla. Community First has enjoyed the Patronage of The Former Duchess of Cornwall (now
Queen) for a number of years and we were delighted to receive invitations to celebrate the festivities in
London on the day of the Coronation, as well as to attend a Garden Party at Buckingham Palace on
Tuesday 9th May.

We have prepared a blog post with a selection of photos from the day. You can view the blog post
and photos at: https://www.communityfirst.org.uk/news/community-first-coronation-celebration/

Planning: Support for Local Councils and Communities

Thank you to the speakers, guests and WALC member
[...]
 The OPCC are supporting both Wiltshire

Council and Swindon Borough Council with
their new individual substance misuse service
tenders and will continue to co-commission
from April 2023.

The average number of daysfrom
arrival to case completion at the
Crown Court is at 181 days, 17 days
down from the previous quarter. The
national average sits at 250 days.

PCC Quarterly Performance Newsletter - March tEﬁQﬁZBﬁb






PCCs across the South West launch new rural crime survey

Police and Crime Commissioners across the South West have come together to launch a survey to
explore how crime is affecting rural communities.

Wiltshire Police and Crime Commissioner, Philip Wilkinson and his counterparts in Dorset, Devon
and Cornwall, Avon and Somerset and Gloucestershire are hoping the survey will help them to
understand how their county's rural communities are affected by crime.

Mr Wilkinson said: “In an agricultural county like Wiltshire, it’s so important to keep on top of how
Wiltshire Police are responding to and dealing with all forms of rural crime. A lot of work has gone

into improving this as a police force and | included it in the priorities set out in my Police and Crime
Plan.

“I'm keen to understand what improvements have been made since the National Rural Crime
Network ran a similar survey in 2018, and what we still need to put more resource into. By taking a
couple of minutes out of your day to complete this survey you will be helping me to understand how
| can continue to make Wiltshire safer.”

In Wiltshire, the Rural Crime Team cover all heritage and wildlife crime including theft of livestock
and machinery, fly tipping, poaching and hare coursing to name a few.

The survey asks rural residents if they have been the victim of any crimes in the last 12 months as
well as asking what rural crimes concern them the most.

You can take the survey online here.

Page 23


https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/RuralDC




Wiltshire Council
R ———

Area Board Briefing N
[...]
nity mental health

model, area board activity.

»  Pilot community conversations — starting with neighbourhoods in Wiltshire
that have significant deprivation and rell these cut gradually across the
- Consider the role that procurement can play in delivening social value and the way

in which crganisations can act as ancher institutions.

= Embed Healthwatch Wiltshire and VC5 voices in relevant decision-making structures;
ensure the results of consultation are reflected in decision papers.




Working together across BSW
* Health and care providers across BSW have a long
history of collaborative working

* This July we are celebrating the first anniversary of
the formation of BSW Integrated Care Board

/9 abed

* The following slides highlight some of our
achievements over the past twelve months through
working together




g9 abed

BSW Integrated Care Strategy

Sets out our ambition as partners to support the
people of BSW to live happier and healthier for
longer

Lays out plans to help those living and working in
BSW to improve their health and wellbeing

It provides a vision for the next five years, uniting
partners behind three clear objectives:

* Focus on prevention and early intervention

« Fairer health and wellbeing outcomes

» Excellent health and care services

Bt and Hordk Bask Saeerse®,
Shaitdan and Wilvhire Toaete:

Bath and North East Somerset,
Swindon and Wiltshire Integrated
Care System (BSW Together)

Integrated Care Strategy 2023-2028

March 2023 ‘




Neighbourhood Collaboratives Programme

« Co-developed by Wiltshire Alliance Partners, the
Neighbourhood Collaboratives Programme aims to
support neighbourhoods to establish collaborative
groups who will work to improve health and
wellbeing outcomes

69 abed

« The Alliance will offer support to develop
connections between organisations, community
groups and services, with the aim of building
stronger relationships with communities

« Collaboratives will connect with each other to learn,
develop, a
[...]
e 2024 Digital £1450.00 £725.00
Initiative CIC Empowerment
Programme

Project Summary:

To help address the ever-growing issue of online harm / abuse and the impact social media is having on young
people. The Digital Empowerment Programme has been designed to be delivered in secondary schools to enable
us to reach hundreds of our communities young people and families and will not only help them to stay safer
online, but will also allow them to have a bright and positive digital future.

Background

3. Area Boards have authority to approve funding under powers delegated to them. Under
the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Funding and
Grants Criteria. This document is available on the council’s website.

4. Three funding streams are available to the Area Board, each with an annually awarded
amount. These funding streams are as follows:
e Community Area Grants (capital)
e Youth Grants (revenue)
e Older and Vulnerable People Grants (revenue)

5. The Area Board will be advised of the funding available prior to their first meeting of
each financial year.

Main Considerations
6.

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/AreaboardMeetings/MeetingReport/241 P 2/3
age 80


https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1255
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1258
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1253

10/07/2023, 11:13 Area Board Grants - Wiltshire Council

Councillors need to be satisfied that the applications meet the requirements as set out
in the Area Board Funding and Grants Criteria and that the health and wellbeing and
young persons funding guidelines have been adhered to.

7. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards.

8. Councillors need to consider any recommendations made by sub groups of the Area
Boards.

Safeguarding Implications

9. The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to
safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults.

Public Health Implications

10. The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to
safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults.

Environmental & Climate Change Implications

11. Grant funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social
and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of which will
be dependent upon the individual project.

Financial Implications

12. Councillors must ensure that the Area Board has sufficient funding available to cover
the grants awarded.

Legal Implications

13. There are no specific legal implications related to this report.

Workforce Implications

14. There are no specific human resources implications related to this report.

Equalities Implications

15. Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in
order to meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty.

16. Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and
Parish Councils equal opportunity to receive funding towards community-based projects
and schemes where they meet the funding criteria.

Proposals
17. To consider and determine the applications for grant funding.

Report Author

e Ros Griffiths, Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager, Ros.Griffiths @wiltshire.gov.uk

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report.

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/AreaboardMeetings/MeetingReport/241 P 3/3
age 81


mailto:Ros.Griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk




	Agenda
	5 Information Items
	Community First - Planning Leaflet
	Healthwatch Wiltshire - June 2023
	Update from BSW Together - June 2023
	Age UK Wiltshire News  - June 2023 update
	PCC Quarterly Perf Update_MarMay23
	Rural Crime Survey information and link
	10 - Multiply online courses - Briefing note
	11 - Wiltshire Local Plan Review

	6 Partner and Community Updates
	RS_Update_Corsham_20072023
	Road Safety update - Corsham Area Board
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13

	Box Area Board Update update - July 2023
	Colerne
	CTC Area Board Update 20 July 2023
	Area Board Update Corsham Climate Action 20.7.23

	7 Corsham Health Centre Update
	10 Area Board Funding



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Corsham Area Board 

Place: The Pound Arts Centre, Pound Hill, Corsham, SN13 9HX 

Date:  20 July 2023 

Start Time: 19:00 

Finish Time: 20:05 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Max Hirst - (Tel): 01225718215 or (e-mail) max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson (Chairman), Corsham Ladbrook 
Cllr Dr Brian Mathew, Box & Colerne 
  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Ros Griffiths – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Max Hirst – Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Sgt Mike Tripp 
Box Parish Council 
Corsham Town Council 
Colerne Parish Council 
 
Total in attendance: 21 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

104   Apologies for Absence 

 Inspector Peter Foster, (Sgt Mike Tripp attended as substitute), 
Louise Young, 
Fiona Slevin-Brown, 
Emma Legg, 
 
Cllr Helen Belcher OBE, 
Cllr Derek Walters, who attended remotely but not in an official capacity. 

105   Minutes 

 Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 7 June 2023. 

106   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

107   Chairman's Updates 

 The Chair gave an update on outcomes and actions arising from previous 
meetings of the Area Board: 
 

 Five To Thrive Corsham 
 
The chair also informed those in attendance that the meeting was not officially 
quorate and therefore the Board could not make any formal decisions at this 
meeting. 

108   Information Items 

 The Board received and noted the following announcements: 
 

o Community First  
o Healthwatch Wiltshire 
o Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 
o Wiltshire Council Consultation Portal 
o Wiltshire Council Information Items: 

o Special School Developments 
o Wiltshire AGE UK Newsletter 
o PCCs across the Southwest launch new rural crime survey and 

quarterly newsletter 
o Update on the Council's activity and progress on the Climate 

https://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/kse


Page 3 of 5 
 
 

Emergency – YouTube Link https://youtu.be/LP2FzC7rHSw 
o Multiply - Online Courses 
o Local Plan 

 
Full details can be found in the agenda pack. 

109   Partner and Community Updates 

 The Board received a verbal update from representatives, including: 
 

a) Wiltshire Police – Sgt Mike Tripp 
b) Town & Parish Council Nominated Representatives 
c) Pound Arts 

 
The Board received and noted the following written and online updates attached 
to the agenda: 
 

 PC Updates 

 Campus Update 

 Climate Action 

110   Corsham Health Centre Update 

 The Board received a presentation on Corsham Health Centre 
 
Over the last year and a half, opportunities to reopen the site had been 
explored. No interest was received to re-opening the Corsham Health Centre in 
a clinical capacity. There was however interest in opening for Primary Care and 
ongoing discussions over the next two months will take place. 
 
If there is no defined opportunity, then the centre will be up for disposal with 
government institutions having the first opportunity to absorb the site. 
 
An opportunity was highlighted to apply for the Corsham Health Centre to be 
designated as a community asset which would give more time for the 
community to make use of the site. 
 
Clarification was sought and given that the NHS does technically own the site 
and local commissioners ultimately decide what action is taken. 

111   Green Square Accord 

 The Board received a presentation from Clare Cotterill and David Loon on the 
Green Square Accord. 
 
Green Square Accord provide affordable homes and care and support services 
for those in need. More locally in Wiltshire, there are 4 officers who cover the 
local area. Officers had engaged in the local community to establish an 
understanding of issues that are faced and to answer queries. Green Square 



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

also engaged with and encouraged residents to get involved by becoming panel 
members.  
 
Green Square highlighted their determination to be different to large national 
organisations who are often criticised for not understanding the areas where 
they own properties. 
 
The Board praised Green Square for providing specialist tenancy support where 
it hadn’t been as readily available before. The Board emphasised the 
opportunity to hold an engagement with the residents of Rudloe, one of the 
most deprived areas in Wiltshire where there are major issues with accessibility 
and transport infrastructure. Cllr Derek Walters was especially keen to work with 
Green Square regarding Rudloe. 
 
It was clarified that the Green Square Panel has an application process and 
regularly meets through Microsoft Teams. 

112   Area Board Priority Areas Update 

 The Board received an update on some of its Priority Areas: 
 

 Promoting wellbeing and reducing social isolation in older and vulnerable 
people (Cllr Dr Brian Mathew) 

 
Cllr Brian Mathew invited two organisations that work with Corsham Area Board 
under Priority Areas to speak. 

 
SHED – described their work as an Alzheimer’s and Dementia support 
group that aims to work with larger organisations in the area to help 
those living with the conditions to regain practical skills. 
 
Corsham Community Club - thanked Corsham Area Board for the grant 
awarded at the last area board meeting and described their work to help 
those who are isolated or lonely. The importance that their work 
demonstrates to encourage those who attend to branch out and live their 
life as fully as possible was highlighted. 
 

 Supporting the local economy (Cllr Ruth Hopkinson) 
 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Chair, praised the work being driven by Corsham Town 
Council with good local knowledge to begin work with local businesses to 
improve the local area and economy. 

113   Area Board Funding 

 Due to the meeting not being quorate, each application was deferred to 
Corsham Area Board’s next meeting. 
 
Applications under £1000 will be considered and can potentially be awarded 



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

under delegated authority. 

114   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 LHFIG had its most recent meeting on 19 July 2023 and the Board noted the 
minutes. 
 
The Chair referred to the opportunity to make a substantive bid for significant 
extra funding for LHFIG projects and noted it’s success last financial year. 

115   Close 

 The next meeting of Corsham Area Board will be on 23 October 2023. 


